
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Risk Communication with Arab Cancer Patients: A qualitative study 

of nurses and pharmacists 

AUTHORS Wilbur, Kerry; Babiker, Alya; Al Okka, Maha; Jumaat, Ebaa; Al Yafei, 
Sumaya; Nashwan, Abdulqadir 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Michela Piredda 
Campus Bio-Medico di Roma University, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Background  
The statement within the background of the abstract, which in my 
view is the most interesting issue of the manuscript, is absent from 
the article background.  
The research question and the study aims are not clearly stated. 
The background is not constructed in a way that logically leads to 
the study aim. The background could also be longer and present 
more references.  
The role of the pharmacists in teaching cancer patients in Middle Est 
countries should be clearly described. In Italy, for instance, only 
oncologists and oncology nurses have usually contact with and 
teach cancer patients about chemotherapy.  
 
Methods  
The methods employed for qualitative analysis should be described 
in more depth and supported by relevant literature. Several 
undergraduate students are coauthors and called reserchers. What 
was their involvment? Were they trained to conduct qualitative 
research? The conduct of focus group and of qualitative analysis 
requires specific expertise. Does the researchers who carried them 
out had the necessary experience?  
“Comprehensive literature review” is stated as serving to generate 
the questions for the focus group, but no reference is made to 
relevant literature.  
The topic guide should be presented so it will be possible to see 
whether data collection is consistent with the study aims.  
In p.6 the authors wrote: “Working theories were drawn ….”. 
Unfortunately, this is an unsupported statement, as this was not 
Grounded Theory research, and given the poor level of abstraction 
of the qualitative analysis performed.  
 
Results  
Qualitative studies generally report results as “findings”.  
The number of focus group pharmacist participant is inconsistent 
across results and table 1. Moreover, the number of participants for 
each focus is sometimes very low. This is an issue for focus group 
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research that needs to be addressed within the discussion section 
as a limitation.  
Some more detail of sample demographic (age, sex, ecc.) would be 
helpful. The single participant‟ voices should be identified (for 
instance: Nurse1, Nurse2, Pharmacist1, pharmacist2 etc.)  
 
The emerging themes seem just elementary categories. A higher 
level of abstraction for the generated themes could rise the quality of 
this qualitative research. Moreover the emerging “themes” seems to 
mirror patient‟ characteristics, when one would expect to find “views 
and experiences” of pharmacists and nurses. It would have been 
more interesting to find something about fear of decreasing 
adherence and impacting risk communication.  
In addition, the authors write about generating themes and then 
subthemes. However, subthemes should be at a lower level of 
abstraction than themes and thus are generated from categories 
(and these from codes), whereas themes are generated by 
comparing different subthemes.  
 
Discussion  
The discussion is very interesting and deep. Unfortunately, it does 
not discuss themes and subthemes, as they are not elaborate, but 
direct participant voices.  
The issues raised by qualitative methodology should be discussed, 
rather than focusing on generalizability of results, which is not a goal 
for qualitative research.  
 
 
References:  
Harris 1998 (and not Haris)  
 
Some language editing would improve the paper readability. Some 
statement are unclear; for instance:  
-p.4 lines 28-34  
-p5 lines 51-53 “following this conclusion”?  
-specialization (do you mean work experience?)  
-p16, lines 38-39: a number? 

 

REVIEWER Fátima Roque 
Research Unit for Inland Development, Polytechnic of Guarda 
(Unidade de Investigação para o Desenvolvimento do Interior – 
UDI/IPG) 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Authors use a top guide to help them in conducting the FGs 
developed following comprehensive literature review. It will be 
interesting to describe in the methods section how is organized 
information in this guide. To help the comprehension of the results it 
will be interesting to add this top guide in the end of the article or as 
a supplementary file.  
In line 16 you propose an objective that includes: “identify health 
care provider roles in this file”. During the results it was not showed 
information about these findings”  
The participants were invited by email. Did you invite all pharmacists 
and all nurses working at the NCCCR? You should identify in the 
results the rate of profession that agree to participate in the study. 
Those who didn´t agree give the reasons why didn´t agree to 
participate? In the discussion you identify the total number of 
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pharmacists and nurses working at NCCCR, I think this information 
will be part of the methods and not in the discussion.  
Authors performed 6 focus groups, 3 with 11 pharmacists and 3 with 
22 nurses: how did authors establish sample size, I mean the 
number of focus groups and number of pharmacists involved?  
Why did the focus group occur during 30-45 minutes? You stop the 
session when time is over?  
In the methods section, a clear argumentation for the choice of using 
FGD is needed.  
IT will be interesting to discuss, in the section “Discussion” the points 
of agreement and disagreement between pharmacists and nurses. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Background  
The statement within the background of the abstract, which in my view is the most interesting issue of 
the manuscript, is absent from the article background.  
Authors respond: Thank you for this feedback. We have now positioned this statement into the 
background (final paragraph of background, page).  
 
The research question and the study aims are not clearly stated. The background is not constructed 
in a way that logically leads to the study aim.  
Authors respond: We have made modifications to the extent of the background and in its organization 

to flow from the importance of multidisciplinary cancer care ⇒ their provision of education to patients 

⇒the importance of safety information to patients ⇒current state of multidisciplinary cancer care in 
Middle East and Qatar⇒ unknown safety information delivery in this context.  
 
The background could also be longer and present more references.  
The role of the pharmacists in teaching cancer patients in Middle Est countries should be clearly 
described. In Italy, for instance, only oncologists and oncology nurses have usually contact with and 
teach cancer patients about chemotherapy.  
Authors respond: Thank you for this recommendation for improving readers‟ orientation to cancer 
care in the Middle East. We have added additional content in this regard with associated references 
that will also lengthen the background.  
 
Methods  
The methods employed for qualitative analysis should be described in more depth and supported by 
relevant literature.  
Authors respond: We thank the reviewer for pointing this out and we have increased our description 
of our methods that are more in line with other similar articles recently published in this journal and 
added a number of the methodological resources drawn upon for our design and analysis.  
 
Several undergraduate students are coauthors and called reserchers. What was their involvment? 
Were they trained to conduct qualitative research? The conduct of focus group and of qualitative 
analysis requires specific expertise. Does the researchers who carried them out had the necessary 
experience?  
Authors respond: The undergraduate students involved had been enrolled in a directed studies 
research course and their project subsequently funded by the Qatar National Research Fund, 
Undergraduate Research Education Program. They underwent extensive training and practice related 
to focus group topic guide development; focus group facilitation; including moderating, field note-
taking, transcription, and analysis with both local and external mentors with years of direct qualitative 
research experience and supervision of PhD students. As contributing authors, they were involved in 
all methodological decision-making, data collection, analysis, and report preparation.  
 
“Comprehensive literature review” is stated as serving to generate the questions for the focus group, 
but no reference is made to relevant literature.  
Authors respond: The purpose of our research is not to conduct a systematic review for formal 
appraisal, synthesis and summary report of all published and unpublished experiences of 
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investigation or study of health professionals on this topic. This part of the description of the 
development of the questionnaire is consistent with that of other similar articles recently published in 
this journal (Davies NECG, et al. doi:10/1136/bmjopen-2013-003840; MacKay C, et al. 
doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2014-006006; Kirby, et al. doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2014-006026; Al Alawi, et al. 
doi:10/1134/bmjopen-2014-005569.) No changes made.  
 
The topic guide should be presented so it will be possible to see whether data collection is consistent 
with the study aims.  
Authors respond: Thank you for this useful recommendation. We have now added this as an 
Appendix.  
 
In p.6 the authors wrote: “Working theories were drawn ….”. Unfortunately, this is an unsupported 
statement, as this was not Grounded Theory research, and given the poor level of abstraction of the 
qualitative analysis performed.  
Authors respond: We appreciate this peer reviewers comment. Language describing determination of 
themes and subthemes in qualitative analysis is often misused. We have altered the verb to 
“consolidate”.  
 
Results  
Qualitative studies generally report results as “findings”.  
Authors respond: Thank you. Change made.  
 
The number of focus group pharmacist participant is inconsistent across results and table 1. 
Moreover, the number of participants for each focus is sometimes very low. This is an issue for focus 
group research that needs to be addressed within the discussion section as a limitation.  
Authors respond: This peer reviewer is likely (and accurately) referring to the small size of two of the 
pharmacist focus groups (n=3 and n=4). Some may consider discussion in such group sizes to really 
be semi-structured interviews. However, more risks to sound findings are likely when numbers 
exceed eight. However, this is not a de facto limitation to our findings, particularly given the 
consistency of most views across this subject population. (Krueger RA & Casey MA. Focus Groups. A 
practical guide for applied research).  
 
Some more detail of sample demographic (age, sex, ecc.) would be helpful. The single participant‟ 
voices should be identified (for instance: Nurse1, Nurse2, Pharmacist1, pharmacist2 etc.)  
Authors respond: No changes made to participant voice according to formats of other similar articles 
recently published by this journal (for example, Davies NECG, et al. doi:10/1136/bmjopen-2013-
003840) As indicated in our discussion, we did not collect certain demographic data. We have 
reported duration of experience working with cancer patients (first paragraph of FINDINGS) which can 
be used as a surrogate for age, but we would argue is actually more useful for associated exploration 
of participant perspectives. We have now though added gender to the demographic table.  
 
The emerging themes seem just elementary categories. A higher level of abstraction for the 
generated themes could rise the quality of this qualitative research. Moreover the emerging “themes” 
seems to mirror patient‟ characteristics, when one would expect to find “views and experiences” of 
pharmacists and nurses. It would have been more interesting to find something about fear of 
decreasing adherence and impacting risk communication.  
Authors respond: The topic guide and a conceptual diagram figure have been added which will 
hopefully help reassure the peer reviewer that the themes arose and not simply elementary 
categories.  
 
In addition, the authors write about generating themes and then subthemes. However, subthemes 
should be at a lower level of abstraction than themes and thus are generated from categories (and 
these from codes), whereas themes are generated by comparing different subthemes.  
Authors respond: Thank you. We have corrected this inadvertent wording sequence in our METHODS 
section.  
 
Discussion  
The discussion is very interesting and deep. Unfortunately, it does not discuss themes and 
subthemes, as they are not elaborate, but direct participant voices.  
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Authors respond: The discussion offers our perspectives on each of our thematic findings, as well as 
links to other published literature. Representation of direct participant voices consistent with that of 
other similar articles recently published in this journal (Davies NECG, et al. doi:10/1136/bmjopen-
2013-003840; Morrow G, et al. doi:10.//1136/bmjopen-2013-004222).  
 
The issues raised by qualitative methodology should be discussed, rather than focusing on 
generalizability of results, which is not a goal for qualitative research.  
Authors respond: Our limitations are specific to our sample and context, and is more elaborate when 
compared with other similar articles recently published in the journal. No changes made.  
 
References:  
Harris 1998 (and not Haris)  
Authors respond: Thank you. This has been corrected.  
 
Some language editing would improve the paper readability. Some statement are unclear; for 
instance:  
-p.4 lines 28-34  
Authors respond: We are sorry we are unable to identify the specific points referred to here. No 
changes made.  
-p5 lines 51-53 “following this conclusion”?  
Authors respond: We are referring directly to the end of the focus group (in the immediately preceding 
sentence). No change made.  
-specialization (do you mean work experience?)  
Authors respond: We have clarified “specialization” with “experience”.  
-p16, lines 38-39: a number?  
Authors respond: We are using “a number” to refer to “many”, which is a common English first-
language synonym. No changes made.  
 
Thank you for your paper and best wishes for publication and further research,  
Michela Piredda  
Authors respond: We wish to sincerely thank Dr. Piredda for the thoughtful and constructive review of 
our manuscript to support its improvement.  
 
Reviewer Name Fátima Roque  
Institution and Country 3Research Unit for Inland Development, Polytechnic of Guarda (Unidade de 
Investigação para o Desenvolvimento do Interior – UDI/IPG)  
Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared  
 
Please leave your comments for the authors below  
Authors use a top guide to help them in conducting the FGs developed following comprehensive 
literature review. It will be interesting to describe in the methods section how is organized information 
in this guide. To help the comprehension of the results it will be interesting to add this top guide in the 
end of the article or as a supplementary file.  
Authors respond: Thank you. As per a similar recommendation by another peer reviewer, we have 
added our topic guide as an Appendix.  
 
In line 16 you propose an objective that includes: “identify health care provider roles in this file”. 
During the results it was not showed information about these findings”  
Authors respond: The reviewer may have overlooked our summary of our findings in this regard that 
is described in the section EDUCATION ROLES OF HEALTH CARE PROVIDES (page 12). No 
changes made.  
 
The participants were invited by email. Did you invite all pharmacists and all nurses working at the 
NCCCR? You should identify in the results the rate of profession that agree to participate in the study. 
Those who didn´t agree give the reasons why didn´t agree to participate? In the discussion you 
identify the total number of pharmacists and nurses working at NCCCR, I think this information will be 
part of the methods and not in the discussion.  
Authors respond: We thank this reviewer for these questions and have now moved the total 
population number from the DISCUSSION to the METHODs. As indicated, all pharmacist and nursing 
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staff were invited. Unfortunately, we did not seek potential subject reasons for non-participation and 
therefore, cannot report this data.  
 
Authors performed 6 focus groups, 3 with 11 pharmacists and 3 with 22 nurses: how did authors 
establish sample size, I mean the number of focus groups and number of pharmacists involved?  
Authors respond: Focus group methodology outlines ideal participant numbers. Perhaps the reviewer 
is inquiring about the actual number in each discussion? This was determined both by ideal 
participant numbers (FG methodology) and the actual attendance of participants (unfortunately, three 
scheduled consenting pharmacist participants were ultimately unable to join due to last minute time 
conflicts). No changes made.  
 
Why did the focus group occur during 30-45 minutes? You stop the session when time is over?  
Authors respond: This information is reported in the FINDINGS and so refers to the actual duration – 
the duration was not pre-determined to be 45 minutes or less.  
 
In the methods section, a clear argumentation for the choice of using FGD is needed.  
Authors respond: We thank this reviewer for the recommendation and have added this content 
according to formats also found in recently reported articles of the same methodology in this journal.  
 
IT will be interesting to discuss, in the section “Discussion” the points of agreement and disagreement 
between pharmacists and nurses.  
Authors respond: We thank this reviewer for this comment and this is in fact an objective we sought to 
evaluate; however, it was not borne out by the data we collected. We do describe in particular, that 
pharmacists did not have the full picture of the roles of nurses in patient education related to side 
effects. As we have discussed, the level of cohesion and agreement across these two disciplines was 
otherwise high.  

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Michela Piredda 
Campus Bio-Medico di Roma University 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I reckon you accepted some of my comments, however I believe the 
quality of the article would improve if you consider with more 
attention all the comments and suggestions, especially those 
regarding describing and discussing methodological issues.  
I feel responsible for the quality of the article eventually published 
also because of the no-blind process of revision, where our review 
will be published alongside the manuscript. I would appreciate that 
the time and effort devoted to review the article, was recognized by 
at least the same attention and commitment to revise it.  
In particular, the issues that in my view were not satisfactorily 
addressed (within the article and not only in the author response) 
are the following (I report here the relevant former comments):  
 
- In the abstract we can still find the description of generating 
themes and then subthemes: “… further categorized into 
subthemes”.  
 
-More description of the qualitative methods used and provision of 
supporting references is needed. For instance, the most important 
feature of focus group, which is capitalizing on group discussion, is 
not mentioned.  
 
-the training of researchers in focus group conduction and analysis 
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needs to be addressed  
 
-The inconsistency among numbers of pharmacist participants 
across findings and table 1 remains in the revised version (11 in one 
place and 12 in other)  
 
-I still believe that the issue of number of participant for each focus 
group and the number of focus groups should be addressed within 
the paper (in the method if you not want in the limitation section) to 
add quality to the paper. Krueger for instance speaks about “mini-
focus groups” when the number of participants is very low. 
References about methodology of conducting focus groups should 
also be provided.  
 
-The single participant‟ voices should be identified (for instance: 
Nurse1, Nurse2, Pharmacist1, pharmacist2 etc.) Authors respond: 
No changes made to participant voice according to formats of other 
similar articles recently published by this journal (for example, 
Davies NECG, et al. doi:10/1136/bmjopen2013 003840).  
The response of the Authors is surprising: on one hand, because 
coding and reporting codes of participants is common procedure 
where reporting qualitative findings in order to recognize the 
contributions of single participants. Otherwise, why do Authors 
“confirmed the seating arrangement and associated subject codes” 
as they wrote in the method section? Moreover, the paper they cite 
in the response as support for not changing (Davies NECG, et al. 
doi:10/1136/bmjopen2013 003840), in fact provides often detailed 
description of each individual participant before reporting their 
voices. This allows to contextualize their contribution, and to show 
that the findings come from different participants, and not, for 
instance, only from a single dominant participant.  
 
-The emerging themes seem just elementary categories. A higher 
level of abstraction for the generated themes could rise the quality of 
this qualitative research. Moreover the emerging “themes” seems to 
mirror patient‟ characteristics, when one would expect to find “views 
and experiences” of pharmacists and nurses. It would have been 
more interesting to find something about fear of decreasing 
adherence and impacting risk communication.  
-The added diagram serves to illustrates the relations among 
subthemes and themes, but cannot add more level of abstraction. 
However I understand it is not easy to change (re-do) the qualitative 
analysis.  
 
Some language editing would improve the paper readability. Some 
statement are unclear; for instance:  
-p5 lines 51-53 “following this conclusion”? This sentence was no 
changed and it remains unclear: please change with: Then, the 
facilitator (or Afterwards, the facilitator) or similar clear wording.  
-p16, lines 38-39: a number? This sentence was no changed, but it 
makes no sense. A number of what? If you want to use “a number” 
as “many” do you intend “ a number of participants or “a number of 
settings” or “a number of patients”? Please revise. 

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 
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I reckon you accepted some of my comments, however I believe the quality of the article would 

improve if you consider with more attention all the comments and suggestions, especially those 

regarding describing and discussing methodological issues.  

I feel responsible for the quality of the article eventually published also because of the no-blind 

process of revision, where our review will be published alongside the manuscript. I would appreciate 

that the time and effort devoted to review the article, was recognized by at least the same attention 

and commitment to revise it.  

In particular, the issues that in my view were not satisfactorily addressed (within the article and not 

only in the author response) are the following (I report here the relevant former comments):  

Authors respond: It is regrettable that the peer reviewer considers disagreement with his/her 

comments as an indicator of a lack of commitment or effort for revision. Rest assured, the thoughtful 

feedback was considered at length with author consultation and referral to models of other similar 

research published in this journal and even search for published content produced by this named peer 

reviewer in order to strengthen the quality of the submission.  

 

- In the abstract we can still find the description of generating themes and then subthemes: “… further 

categorized into subthemes”.  

Authors respond: Corrected as advised with thanks.  

 

-More description of the qualitative methods used and provision of supporting references is needed. 

For instance, the most important feature of focus group, which is capitalizing on group discussion, is 

not mentioned.  

Authors respond: As advised, further supporting reference added in addition to those already included 

in revisions made in response to the first peer review.  

 

-the training of researchers in focus group conduction and analysis needs to be addressed  

Authors respond: This was directly addressed in the prior response to this reviewer (included again 

below).  

Several undergraduate students are coauthors and called reserchers. What was their involvment? 

Were they trained to conduct qualitative research? The conduct of focus group and of qualitative 

analysis requires specific expertise. Does the researchers who carried them out had the necessary 

experience?  

Authors respond: The undergraduate students involved had been enrolled in a directed studies 

research course and their project subsequently funded by the Qatar National Research Fund, 

Undergraduate Research Education Program. They underwent extensive training and practice related 

to focus group topic guide development; focus group facilitation; including moderating, field note-

taking, transcription, and analysis with both local and external mentors with years of direct qualitative 

research experience and supervision of PhD students. As contributing authors, they were involved in 

all methodological decision-making, data collection, analysis, and report preparation.  

 

If it is felt that other readers may share concern with the „student‟ designation of certain researchers at 

the time of the study and consequent ability to adequately conduct qualitative research activities, 

clarification has been now added in the article‟s CONTRIBUTING STATEMENT  

 

-The inconsistency among numbers of pharmacist participants across findings and table 1 remains in 

the revised version (11 in one place and 12 in other)  

Authors respond: Corrected as advised with thanks.  

 

-I still believe that the issue of number of participant for each focus group and the number of focus 

groups should be addressed within the paper (in the method if you not want in the limitation section) 

to add quality to the paper. Krueger for instance speaks about “mini-focus groups” when the number 

of participants is very low. References about methodology of conducting focus groups should also be 
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provided.  

Authors respond: We have made additions to our limitations section with reference to “mini-focus 

groups” as kindly advised by this reviewer.  

 

-The single participant‟ voices should be identified (for instance: Nurse1, Nurse2, Pharmacist1, 

pharmacist2 etc.) Authors respond: No changes made to participant voice according to formats of 

other similar articles recently published by this journal (for example, Davies NECG, et al. 

doi:10/1136/bmjopen¬2013¬ 003840).  

The response of the Authors is surprising: on one hand, because coding and reporting codes of 

participants is common procedure where reporting qualitative findings in order to recognize the 

contributions of single participants. Otherwise, why do Authors “confirmed the seating arrangement 

and associated subject codes” as they wrote in the method section? Moreover, the paper they cite in 

the response as support for not changing (Davies NECG, et al. doi:10/1136/bmjopen¬2013¬ 003840), 

in fact provides often detailed description of each individual participant before reporting their voices. 

This allows to contextualize their contribution, and to show that the findings come from different 

participants, and not, for instance, only from a single dominant participant.  

Authors respond: Participant voices added.  

 

-The emerging themes seem just elementary categories. A higher level of abstraction for the 

generated themes could rise the quality of this qualitative research. Moreover the emerging “themes” 

seems to mirror patient‟ characteristics, when one would expect to find “views and experiences” of 

pharmacists and nurses. It would have been more interesting to find something about fear of 

decreasing adherence and impacting risk communication.  

The added diagram serves to illustrates the relations among subthemes and themes, but cannot add 

more level of abstraction. However I understand it is not easy to change (re-do) the qualitative 

analysis.  

Authors respond: Our content analysis included identification of transcript passages for coding and 

categorizing over repeated readings over time, in addition to each of the post-discussion notes of 

reflection. While the peer-reviewer identified the straightforwardness of themes identified herewithin, 

they do directly arise from our topic guide questions. Each of our themes is accompanied by 

illustrative narrative stemming from participant views and experiences, and in some instances does 

indicate concern of influencing non-adherence; however, we did not find this a stated dominant 

feature of communication between these health professionals and their patients and so is not 

considered a major theme.  

 

Some language editing would improve the paper readability. Some statement are unclear; for 

instance:  

-p5 lines 51-53 “following this conclusion”? This sentence was no changed and it remains unclear: 

please change with: Then, the facilitator (or Afterwards, the facilitator) or similar clear wording.  

Authors respond: Modified for clarity.  

-p16, lines 38-39: a number? This sentence was no changed, but it makes no sense. A number of 

what? If you want to use “a number” as “many” do you intend “ a number of participants or “a number 

of settings” or “a number of patients”? Please revise.  

Authors respond: For your further information, please refer to 

http://www.thesaurus.com/browse/a%20number?s=t. In this instance, „number‟ is the subject and is 

used as a synonym to indicate several participants. The actual context is in fact “ a number of 

participants”, so this already matches what the peer reviewer has kindly proposed (underlined above) 

as an option for revision. No change made. 

 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 
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REVIEWER Michela Piredda 
Università Campus Bio-Medico di Roma, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS thank you for your answer and your revisions. They are almost 
completely satisfactory.  
Some little issues remain that, if addressed properly would enhance 
the paper's quality.  
 
1-The statement with "a number" (p16, lines 38-39) remains unclear. 
The website provided by the Authors for further information 
(http://www.thesaurus.com/browse/a%20number?s=t.) gives no 
information on how to use it. To my knowledge "A number" is always 
used with "of" and thus with specification of what. The whole 
statement in my view needs language revision; in fact, even in the 
case that it means "a number of participants" and you put it as such 
in the paper, the statement remains unclear.  
However, as my first language is not English I leave this issue to the 
Editor.  
 
2. page 10 lines 19-20 " we cotrimohave". did you mean: "we have"?  
 
3. As I wrote in the first review: More description of the qualitative 
methods used ... is needed. For instance, the most important feature 
of focus group, which is capitalizing on group discussion, is not 
mentioned. Authors respond: As advised, further supporting 
reference added in addition to those already included in revisions 
made in response to the first peer review.  
-However, you still write "face-to-face interviews with small groups" 
instead of underlining the specific strength of focus groups. I believe 
that the important features of methods used should be described 
within the paper, without only relying on references. 

 

 

VERSION 3 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer:  

page 10 lines 19-20 " we cotrimohave". did you mean: "we have"?  

Authors Respond: Revised, with thanks.  

 

Reviewer:  

However, you still write "face-to-face interviews with small groups" instead of underlining the specific 

strength of focus groups. I believe that the important features of methods used should be described 

within the paper, without only relying on references.  

Authors Respond: Our excerpt: A qualitative descriptive study design using focus group discussion for 

data collection was employed. Face-to-face interviews with small groups and was chosen as an 

efficient and feasible means to record participant views. Such dialogue permits extensive responses 

about people‟s knowledge, attitudes, and views and often precedes and informs the development of 

other qualitative means seeking to determine individual opinions (surveys, questionnaires).  

It is not quite clearly articulated from the reviewer, but we may have finally figured out that we have in 

fact confused he and other readers by using „face-to-face interviews‟ -instead of copying „focus group 

discussion again‟ – to avoid redundancy, but in doing so, we have implied a different methodology 

(which is not the case of course) and so she is correct that this is improper. We have now merged this 

sentence for clarity. With respect to the ongoing advice for more description of the qualitative methods 
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used, we include the specific excerpts to which we refer when we identify that we are consistent with 

prior reports in the level of our detail of advantages or purpose of this qualitative methodology. We 

defer to the editor if still pressed for additional revisions.  

 

Davies NECG, et al. doi:10/1136/bmjopen-2013-003840  

No description of the advantages of focus group methodology.  

 

MacKay C, et al. doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2014-006006;  

We used focus groups and interviews as research has shown that focus groups are useful at 

examining the range of participants‟ experiences, while individual interviews contribute to the detailing 

of experiences  

 

Kirby, et al. doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2014-006026;  

…face-to-face interviews have been shown historically to be a feasible and effective means of 

documenting experiences and perceptions of care in the last few weeks of life. Further more, a 

qualitative design allows documentation of complex personal and interpersonal challenges, conflicts, 

and successes.  

 

Al Alawi, et al. doi:10/1134/bmjopen-2014-005569  

Focus group discussions provide information about a range of ideas and feelings of individuals about 

specific issues and it illuminates the differences in perspective between groups of individuals. A focus 

group can generate a large amount of data in a relatively short time span. 
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